

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 173.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Forest City for Aid in Reconstructing a Bridge Therein.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100) to be paid to the town of Forest City, in Washington county, to aid in the reconstruction of a bridge across an arm of Grand lake, connecting said town of Forest City with the New Brunswick shore; said sum to be expended by the selectmen of said town.

Approved March 20, 1913.

Chapter 174.

Resolve, Authorizing the State Treasurer to Procure a Temporary Loan for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen.

Temporary loan for 1913, to authorize.

Resolved, that to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be needed.

That the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within two years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

That in pursuance of this resolve the treasurer of state is authorized, from time to time, as may be necessary and advisable, to renew said loans and to sign renewal notes for the same

Approved March 20, 1913.

Chapter 175.

Resolve, for Aid in Reconstructing a Bridge in the Town of Verona.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500) to aid the town of Verona in reconstructing a bridge across the eastern thoroughfare of the Penobscot river, provided that there be appropriated by the town of Verona, or otherwise, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500) for the same purpose; both sums to be expended under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 21, 1913,

Verona, town of, in aid of bridge in.

Forest

town of, in favor of

bridge in.

Снар. 173

City